
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4118
ANSWERED ON:21.04.2010
MAULANA AZAD NATIONAL URDU UNIVERSITY
Owaisi Shri Asaduddin

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Maulana Azad National Urdu University is running without any Vice Chancellor, Controller of Examination and other higher officials affecting the future of the students;

(b) if so, the details thereof and reasons therefor;and

(c) the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government to fill up the vacancies at the earliest possible?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SMT. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a) & (b) The post of Vice Chancellor, Maulana Azad National Urdu University (MANUU), Hyderabad became vacant on 28.2.2009 upon the relinquishment of charge by Prof. A.M. Pathan on his appointment as Vice Chancellor, Central University of Karnataka.
Thereafter, Prof. K.R. Iqbal Ahmed, Pro Vice-Chancellor is officiating as In-charge Vice-Chancellor as per the provisions of the Maulana Azad National Urdu University Act. The post of Controller of Examination became vacant upon the repatriation of the incumbent Dr. S. Jeelani to his parent department. Prof. S.A. Wahab is officiating as In-charge Controller of Examination. The academic and administrative activities of the University are running smoothly.

(c) The Search and Selection Committee for filling up the post of Vice Chancellor, Maulana Azad National Urdu University, Hyderabad has already met in March, 2010 and its recommendations have been sent to the Hon'ble President of India in her capacity as Visitor of the University.
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